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KN12666

KN12678

KN12194

KN12669

KN70168

KN12720

KN12627

KN12656

KN12650

KN12645

KN70142

KN12613

KN70170

KN12628

KN12190

KN12649

KN12648

KN12634

KN12614

KN12193

KN81069

KN12205

KN12206

KN12671

CN35685

KN12436

EE31121

KN12643

KN12644

KN12636

KN12660

KN12642

KN12646

KN12664

KN12641

KN12654

KN12658

KN12647

KN12637

KN12635

KN12630

KN12401

FF22402

HS10145

KN12620

CN34500

KK23129

KK29025

KN12207

KN12618

KN12212

KN12651

KN12200

KN12711

KN12668

HH12111

KN12670

KN12619

KN12717

SCREW 5X12 SCHRAUBE 5X12 VIS 5X12 VITE 5X12 TORNILLO 5X12

EXHAUST GUIDE AUSLASSFÜHRUNG FILTRE D'ÉCHAPPEMENT GUIDA DI SCARICA GUÍA DE ESCAPE

EXHAUST COVER ABSAUGHAUBE CAPOT D'ASPIRATION COPERCHIO DELLO SCARIO CAMPANA DE ASPIRACIÓN

SCREW 6X28 SCHRAUBE 6X28 VIS 6X28 VITE 6X28 TORNILLO 6X28

CYLINDER CAP UNIT ZYLINDERDECKEL KOMPL.  GRUPPO COPERCHIO CILINDRO CUBIERTA DE CILINDRO COMPL.

COMPRESSION SPRING 2720 DRUCKFEDER 2720 RESSORT À PRESSION 2720 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 2720 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 2720

PISTON STOP KOLBENANSCHLAG BUTÉE DE PISTON FERMO STANTUFFO TOPE EMBOLO

HEAD VALVE PISTON KOPFVENTILKOLBEN PISTON DE CLAPET DE TÉTE STANTUFFO VALVOLA DI MANDATA EMBOLO VÁLVULA DEL CABEZAL

O-RING AS568-150 O-RING AS568-150 JOINT TORIQUE AS568-150 O-RING AS568-150 ANILLO TÓRICO AS568-150

O-RING AS568-142 O-RING AS568-142 JOINT TORIQUE AS568-142 O-RING AS568-142 ANILLO TÓRICO AS568-142

CYLINDER CAP SEAL UNIT ZYLINDERABDECKSCHEIBE-KOMPL. 

O-RING 4.5X48.8 O-RING 4.5X48.8 JOINT TORIQUE 4.5X48.8 O-RING 4.5X48.8 ANILLO TÓRICO 4.5X48.8

MAIN PISTON UNIT ARBEITSKOLBEN KOMPL. PISTON DE TRAVAIL COMPLET GRUPPO STANTUFFO OPERATORE EMBOLO DE TRAVAJO COMPL.

CYLINDER SEAL ZYLINDERABDECKSCHEIBE RONDELLE DE CYLINDRE RONDELLA DI CILINDRO ARANDELA DE CILINDRO

CYLINDER RING ZYLINDERRING JOINT DE CYLINDRE ANELLO DI CILINDRO ANILLO DE CILINDRO

O-RING 1AG100 O-RING 1AG100 JOINT TORIQUE 1AG100 O-RING 1AG100  ANILLO TÓRICO 1AG100

O-RING 1AG70 O-RING 1AG70 JOINT TORIQUE 1AG70 O-RING 1AG70 ANILLO TÓRICO 1AG70

CYLINDER ZILINDER CYLINDRE CILINDRO CILINDRO

CHECK PAWL SPERRKLINKE CLIQUET D'ARRÊT NOTTOLINO DI ARRESTO  TRINQUETE

BUMPER STOSSDÄMPFER AMORTISSEUR AMMORTIZZATORE AMORTIGUADOR

FRAME GEHÄUSE BOÎTIER ALLOGGIAMENTO CARCASA

NAME LABEL A NAMENSSCHILD A JOINT DE NOM A SIGILLO DI NOME A JUNTA DE NOMBRE A

NAME LABEL B NAMENSSCHILD B JOINT DE NOM B SIGILLO DI NOME B JUNTA DE NOMBRE B

SCREW 5X28 SCHRAUBE 5X28 VIS 5X28 VITE 5X28 TORNILLO 5X28

END CAP FILTER SA-10 ABSCHLUSSKAPPEFILTER SA-10 

END CAP ABSCHLUSSKAPPE CAPOT DE RECOUVREMENT CAPPUCCIO DI CHIUSURA CAPERUZA DE CIERRE

PLANE WASHER 1-5 GLATTE UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 1-5 RONDELLE LISSE 1-5 RONDELLA PIANA 1-5 ARANDELA LISA 1-5

O-RING 1AP12 O-RING 1AP12 JOINT TORIQUE 1AP12 O-RING 1AP12 ANILLO TÓRICO 1AP12

O-RING 1AP20 O-RING 1AP20 JOINT TORIQUE 1AP20 O-RING 1AP20 ANILLO TÓRICO 1AP20

TRIGGER VALVE HOUSING BETÄTIGUNGSVENTILGEHÄUSE 

PARALLEL PIN 2660 PARALLELBOLZEN 2660 GOUPILLE PARALLELE 2660 PERNO PARALLELO 2660 PERNO PARALELO 2660

O-RING 1AP6 O-RING 1AP6 JOINT TORIQUE 1AP6 O-RING 1AP6 ANILLO TÓRICO 1AP6

O-RING 1BP7 O-RING 1BP7 JOINT TORIQUE 1BP7 O-RING 1BP7 ANILLO TÓRICO 1BP7

PILOT VALVE STEUERVENTIL VANNE-PILOTE VALVOLA DI COMANDO VÁLVULA DE CONTROL

O-RING 1AP9 O-RING 1AP9 JOINT TORIQUE 1AP9 O-RING 1AP9 ANILLO TÓRICO 1AP9

COMPRESSION SPRING 2654 DRUCKFEDER 2654 RESSORT À PRESSION 2654 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 2654 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 2654

TRIGGER VALVE STEM BETÄTIGUNGSVENTILSCHAFT TIGE DE SOUPAPE DE COMMANDE STELO VALVOLA DI AZIONAMENTO

O-RING 1B 1.4X2.5 O-RING 1B 1.4X2.5 JOINT TORIQUE 1B 1.4X2.5 O-RING 1B 1.4X2.5 ANILLO TÓRICO 1B 1.4X2.5

TRIGGER VALVE CAP BETÄTIGUNGSVENTILDECKEL 

CONTCT LEVER B KONTAKTHEBEL B LEVIER DE CONTACT B LEVA DI CONTATTO B PALANCA DE CONTACTO B

CONTCT LEVER A KONTAKTHEBEL A LEVIER DE CONTACT A LEVA DI CONTATTO A PALANCA DE CONTACTO A

TRIGGER BETÄTIGUNGSHEBEL LEVIER DE COMMANDE GRILLETTO PALANCA DE ACCIONAMIENTO

ROLL PIN 3X16 ROLLENBOLZEN 3X16 TOURILLON DE CYLINDRE 3X16 PERNO DI ROTOLAMENT 3X16 PERNO DE RODILLO 3X16

SWITCH LEVER A FAHRSCHALTHEBEL A LEVIER D'INTERRUPTEUR A LEVA DELL'INTERRUTTORE A PALANCA DEL INTERRUPTOR A

SWITCH LEVER B FAHRSCHALTHEBEL B LEVIER D'INTERRUPTEUR B LEVA DELL'INTERRUTTORE B PALANCA DEL INTERRUPTOR B

SWITCH SPRING SCHALTERFEDER RESSORT D'INTERRUPTEUR MOLLA DELL'INTERRUTTORE MUELLE DEL INTERRUPTOR

COMPRESSION SPRING 3129 DRUCKFEDER 3129 RESSORT À PRESSION 3129 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 3129 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 3129

COMPRESSION SPRING 9025 DRUCKFEDER 9025 RESSORT À PRESSION 9025 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 9025 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 9025

ARM GUIDE ARMFÜHRER GUIDE DE BRAS DE CONTACT GUIDA DEL BRACCIO DI CONTATTO GUÍA DEL BRAZO

EXHAUST SEAL AUSLASSSCHEIBE RONDELLE ECHAPPEMENT RONDELLA DI SCARICA ARANDELA DE ESCAPE

CONTACT ARM A KONTAKTARM A BARRE DE CONTACT A BRACCIO DI CONTATTO A BRAZO DE CONTACTO A

O-RING AS568-144 O-RING AS568-144 JOINT TORIQUE AS568-144 O-RING AS568-144 ANILLO TÓRICO AS568-144

ADJUST DIAL EINSTELLVORWAHLKNOPF CADRAN DE RÉGLAGE MANOPOLA DI REGOLAZIONE CUADRANTE DE AJUSTE

NOSE NAGLERNASE NEZ DE CLOUEUR PUNTA SPARACHIODI NARIZ

SCREW 5X10 SCHRAUBE 5X10 VIS 5X10 VITE 5X10 TORNILLO 5X10

O-RING 1AG45 O-RING 1AG45 JOINT TORIQUE 1AG45 O-RING 1AG45 ANILLO TÓRICO 1AG45

SCREW 8X28 SCHRAUBE 8X28 VIS 8X28 VITE 8X28 TORNILLO 8X28

PLANE WASHER 5.1X12X1.2  RONDELLE LISSE 5.1X12X1.2 RONDELLA PIANA 5.1X12X1.2 ARANDELA LISA 5.1X12X1.2

MAGAZINE GUIDE B MAGAZINFÜHRER B GUIDE DE MAGASIN B GUIDA CARICATORE B GUÎA DE CARGADOR B

COUVERCLE DE CYLINDRE 
COMPLET

UNITE DE RONDELLE DE 
COUVERCLE DE CYLINDRE

GRUPPO COPERCHIO DI 
RONDELLA DI CILINDRO

COMPL. DE CUBIERTA DE 
ARANDELA DE CILINDRO

FILTRE SA-10 DE CAPOT DE 
RECOUVREMENT

FILTRO DE CAPERUZA DE 
CIERRE SA-10

FILTRO DEL CAPPUCCIO DI 
CHIUSURA SA-10

CARTER DE SOUPAPE DE 
DÉCLENCHEMENT

ALLOGGIO DELLA VALVOLA DI 
INNESCO

CUBIERTA DE VÁLVULA DEL 
DISPARADOR

VÁSTAGO VÁLVULA DE 
ACCIONAMIENTO

CAPUCHON DE SOUPAPE DE 
COMMANDE

GLATTE UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 
5.1X12X1.2

COPERCHIO VALVOLA DI 
AZIONAMENTO

CAPERUZA VÁLVULA DE 
ACCIONAMIENTO

Steel

Rubber

Steel

Steel

Aluminum

Stainless steel

Urethane

Aluminum

Rubber

Rubber

Stainless steel, Rubber

Rubber

Magnesium, Steel

Urethane

Polyacetal

Rubber

Rubber

Aluminum

Rubber

Rubber

Aluminum

Aluminum

Aluminum

Steel

Nylon

Aluminum

Steel

Rubber

Rubber

Polyacetal

Stainless steel

Rubber

Rubber

Polyacetal

Rubber

Stainless steel

Steel

Rubber

Polyacetal

Steel

Steel

Polyacetal

Stainless steel

Nylon

Steel

Stainless steel

Stainless steel

Stainless steel

Nylon

Rubber

Steel

Rubber

Polyacetal

Steel

Steel

Rubber

Steel

Steel

Rubber
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KN12616

KK29024

KN12590

KN12652

KN70171

KN12672

KN12624

KN12722

KN12716

KN12574

CC49411

KN12715

KN12667

KN12419

KN81072

GN12070

KN12719

KN12661

KN12714

KN12712

KN12662

KN12622

KK23507

KN12621

KN12723

KN12573

CN31083

KN12655

FF21235

KN12420

CN32246

KK24123

CN35128

HN10100

HS10118

HN10786

KN12277

KN12278

KN12276

KK33300

KK23973

KN12653

KN12405

BB40027

KN81070

KN81073

KN81074

KN81027

4009589

4009573

KN81035

KN12420

KN81054

KN12676

BB40404

Rubber

Stainless steel

Steel

Rubber

Steel

Stainless steel

Polyacetal

Stainless steel

Stainless steel

Steel

Steel, Nylon

Nylon

Steel

Stainless steel

Aluminum

Steel

Stainless steel

Stainless steel

Nylon

Steel

Steel

Nylon

Stainless steel

Nylon

Polyacetal

Nylon

Rubber

Stainless steel

Steel

Stainless steel

Polyacetal

Stainless steel

Steel

Steel

Polyacetal

Stainless steel

Steel

Nylon

Steel

Stainless steel

Stainless steel

Stainless steel

Steel, Stainless steel

Steel

Polyethylene terephthalate

Polyethylene terephthalate

Stainless steel

Steel

MAGAZINE GUIDE A MAGAZINFÜHRER A GUIDE DE MAGASIN A GUIDA CARICATORE A GUÍA DE CARGADOR A

COMPRESSION SPRING DRUCKFEDER RESSORT Á PRESSION MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN

CONTACT BOLT KONTAKTSCHRAUBBOLZEN BOULON DE CONTACT BULLONE DI CONTATTO PERNO DE CONTACTO

O-RING 1A 1.5x5 O-RING 1A 1.5x5 JOINT TORIQUE 1A 1.5x5 O-RING 1A 1.5x5 ANILLO TÓRICO 1A 1.5x5

CONTACT ARM B UNIT KONTAKTARM B BARRE DE CONTACT B BRACCIO DI CONTATTO B BRAZO DE CONTACTO B

E-RETAINING RING 5 E-HALTERING 5 BAGUE DE RETENUE E 5 ANELLO DI RITEGNO E 5 ANILLO DE RETENCIÓN EN E 5

NAIL GUIDE B NAGELFÜHRER B GUIDE DE CLOUS B GUIDA DI CHIODI B GUÍA DE CLAVOS B

NAIL GUIDE A NAGELFÜHRER A GUIDE DE CLOUS A GUIDA DI CHIODI A GUÍA DE CLAVOS A

NAIL COVER NAGELDECKEL COUVERCLE DE CLOUS COPERCHIO DI CHIODI CUBIERTA DE CLAVOS

TAIL HANGER SCHWANZHALTER SUPPORT DE QUEUE SUPPORTO DI CODA SOPORTE DE COLA

NUT M5 MUTTER M5 ECROU M5 DADO M5 TUERCA M5

TAIL COVER SCHWANZDECKEL COUVERCLE DE QUEUE COPERCHIO DI CODA  CUBIERTA DE COLA

SCREW 5X14 SCHRAUBE 5X14 VIS 5X14 VITE 5X14 TORNILLO 5X14

NAIL STOPPER NAGELSTOPPER PIECE ARRET DE CLOUS  FERMO DI CHIODI TOPE DE CLAVOS

MAGAZINE MAGAZIN MAGASIN CARICATORE CARGADOR

RUBBER WASHER 1.8x6x2 GUMMISCHEIBE 1.8x6x2 DISQUE DE CAOUTCHOUC 1.8x6x2 ROUNDELLA IN GOMMA1.8x6x2 ARANDELA DE CAUCHO 1.8x6x2

SPIRAL SPRING 2719 SPIRALFEDER 2719 RESSORT SPIRAL 2719 MOLLA SPIRALE 2719 MUELLE ESPIRAL 2719

PARALLEL PIN 2661 PARALLELBOLZEN 2661 GOUPILLE PARALLELE 2661 PERNO PARALLELO 2661 PERNO PARALELO 2661

PUSHER HOLDER SCHIEBERHALTER SUPPORT DE POUSSOIR SUPPORTO SPINGITOIO SOPORTE DE EMPUJADOR

PUSHER SCHIEBER POUSSOIR SPINGITOIO EMPUJADOR

PARALLEL PIN 2662 PARALLELBOLZEN 2662 GOUPILLE PARALLELE 2662 PERNO PARALLELO 2662 PERNO PARALELO 2662

TRIGGER LOCK LEVER BETÄTIGUNGSSPERREHEBEL  LEVA DI SICURA GRILLETTO 

COMPRESSION SPRING 3507 DRUCKFEDER 3507 RESSORT Á PRESSION 3507 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 3507 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 3507

TRIGGER LOCK DIAL BETÄTIGUNGSSPERREKNOPF  DISCO DI SICURA GRILLETTO 

SPRING COLLAR FEDERSSTELLRING COLLIER DE RESSORT COLLARE DELLA MOLLA COLLAR DE MUELLE

ARM COVER ARMABDECKUNG COUVERCLE DE BRAS COPERCHIO DEL BRACCIO CUBIERTA DEL BRAZO

DUST COVER HOOK STAUBDECKELHAKEN   

COMPRESSION SPRING 2655 DRUCKFEDER 2655 RESSORT Á PRESSION 2655 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 2655 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 2655

ROLL PIN 3X30 ROLLENBOLZEN 3X30 TOURILLON DE CYLINDRE 3X30 PERNO DI ROTOLAMENT 3X30 PERNO DE RODILLO 3X30

NAIL STOPPER B NAGELSTOPPER B PIECE ARRET DE CLOUS B  FERMO DI CHIODI B TOPE DE CLAVOS B

PILOT VALVE STEUERVENTIL VANNE-PILOTE VALVOLA DI COMANDO VÁLVULA DE CONTROL

COMPRESSION SPRING 2653 DRUCKFEDER 2653 RESSORT À PRESSION 2653 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 2653 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 2653

TRIGGER VALVE STEM BETÄTIGUNGSVENTILSCHAFT TIGE DE SOUPAPE DE COMMANDE STELO VALVOLA DI AZIONAMENTO 

CONTACT LEVER KONTAKTHEBEL LEVIER DE CONTACT LEVA DI CONTATTO PALANCA DE CONTACTO

TRIGGER BETÄTIGUNGSHEBEL LEVIER DE COMMANDE GRILLETTO PALANCA DE ACCIONAMIENTO

ARM GUIDE PLATE ARMFÜHRERSPLATTE PLAQUE DE GUIDE DE BRAS PLACCA DI GUIDA BRACCIO PLACA DE GUÍA DEL BRAZO

CONTACT ARM A GUIDE KONTAKTARMFÜHRER A GUIDE DE BRAS DE CONTACT A  GUÍA DEL BRAZO DE CONTACTO A

ARM GUIDE ARMFÜHRER GUIDE DE BRAS DE CONTACT GUIDA DEL BRACCIO DI CONTATTO GUÍA DEL BRAZO

CONTACT ARM A KONTAKTARM A BARRE DE CONTACT A BRACCIO DI CONTATTO A BRAZO DE CONTACTO A

TORSION SPRING 3300 TORSIONSFEDER 3300 RESSORT DE TORSION 3300 MOLLA DI TORSIONE 3300 MUELLE DE TORSIÓN 3300

COMPRESSION SPRING 3973 DRUCKFEDER 3973 RESSORT Á PRESSION 3973 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 3973 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 3973

COMPRESSION SPRING 2653 DRUCKFEDER 2653 RESSORT Á PRESSION 2653 MOLLA DI COMPRESSIONE 2653 MUELLE DE COMPRESIÓN 2653

RAFTER HOOK DACHHAKEN CROCHET DE COMBLE GANCIO DI TETTO GANCHO DE CIMA

SCREW 5X30 SCHRAUBE 5X30 VIS 5X30 VITE 5X30 TORNILLO 5X30

TRIGGER VALVE KIT BETÄTIGUNGSVENTILKIT KIT DE SOUPAPE DE COMMANDE KIT VALVOLA DI AZIONAMENTO KIT VÁLVULA DE ACCIONAMIENTO

ARM GUIDE KIT KIT ARMFÜHRERSKIT KIT DE GUIDE DE BRAS KIT DELLA GUIDA BRACCIO KIT DE LA GUÍA DEL BRAZO

O-RING KIT O-RINGSKIT KIT DE JOINT TORIQUE KIT DI O-RING KIT DE ANILLO TÓRICO

SEQUENTIAL TRIP KIT SEQUENTIELLEAUSLÖSUNGKIT   KIT DE DISPARO SECUENCIAL

NAME LABEL NAMENSSCHILD JOINT DE NOM SIGILLO DI NOME JUNTA DE NOMBRE

CAUTION LABEL VORSICHTSSCHILD ÉTIQUETTE DE PRÉCAUTION ETICHETTA DI PRECAUZIONE ETIQUETA DE PRECAUCIÓN

RAFTER HOOK KIT KIT DES DACHHAKENS KIT DE CROCHET DE COMBLE KIT DI GANCIO DI TETTO EQUIPO DE GANCHO DE CIMA

NAIL STOPPER B NAGELSTOPPER B PIECE ARRET DE CLOUS B FERMO DI CHIODI B TOPE DE CLAVOS B 

BODY HANGER KIT GEHAUSEAUFHANGERSKIT KIT DE SUPPORT DE BOITIER  KIT DE SUSPENSION DE CARCASA

NAIL GUIDE C NAGELFÜHRER C GUIDE DE CLOUS C GUIDA DI CHIODI C GUÍA DE CLAVOS C

SCREW 5X16 SCHRAUBE 5X16 VIS 5X16 VITE 5X16 TORNILLO 5X16

LEVIER DE BLOCAGE DE LA 
COMMANDE

PALANCA, 
BLOQUEO DE ACCIONAMIENTO

DISCO, 
BLOQUE DE ACCIONAMIENTO

DISQUE DE BLOCAGE DE LA 
COMMANDE

KIT DE DÉCLENCHEMENT 
SÉQUENTIEL

KIT DI AZIONAMENTO 
EQUENZIALE

CROCHET DE COUVERCLE 
ANTI-POUSSIÈRE

GANCIO COPERCHIO 
PARAPOLVERE

GUIDA DEL BRACCIO DI 
CONTATTO A

GANCHO DE LA TAPA 
GUARDAPOLVO

VÁSTAGO VÁLVULA DE 
ACCIONAMIENTO

KIT DI SUPPORTO
DI ALLOGGIAMENTO
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	1. GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
	WARNING
	1. WEAR SAFETY GLASSES OR GOGGLES
	2. EAR PROTECTION MAY BE REQUIRED IN SOME ENVIRONMENTS
	3. KEEP HANDS AND BODY AWAY FROM THE DISCHARGE OUTLET
	4. DO NOT USE ON SCAFFOLDINGS AND LADDERS


	2. SAFETY WARNING
	1. DO NOT USE ANY POWER SOURCE EXCEPT AN AIR COMPRESSOR
	2. OPERATE WITHIN THE PROPER AIR PRESSURE RANGE
	3. DO NOT OPERATE THE TOOL NEAR A FLAMMABLE SUBSTANCE
	4. NEVER USE THE TOOL IN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE
	5. DO NOT USE A WRONG FITTINGS
	6. DISCONNECT THE AIR SUPPLY AND EMPTY THE MAGAZINE WHEN THE TOOL IS NOT IN USE
	7. INSPECT SCREW TIGHTNESS
	8. DO NOT TOUCH THE TRIGGER UNLESS YOU INTEND TO DRIVE A FASTENER
	9. NEVER POINT THE DISCHARGE OUTLET TOWARD YOURSELF AND OTHER PERSONNEL
	10. USE SPECIFIED FASTENERS (SEE PAGE 7)
	11. PLACE THE DISCHARGE OUTLET ON THE WORK SURFACE PROPERLY
	12. DO NOT DRIVE FASTENERS CLOSE TO THE EDGE AND CORNER OF THE WORK AND THIN MATERIAL
	13. DO NOT DRIVE FASTENERS ON TOP OF OTHER FASTENERS
	14. REMOVING THE FASTENERS AFTER COMPLETING OPERATION
	15. CHECK OPERATION OF THE CONTACT TRIP MECHANISM FREQUENTLY INCASE OF USING A CONTACT TRIP TYPETOOL
	16. WHEN USING THE TOOL OUTSIDE OR ELEVATED PLACE
	17. NEVER USE THE TOOL IF ANY PORTION OF THE TOOL CONTROLS (e.g., TRIGGER, CONTACT ARM) IS INOPERABLE, DISCONNECTED, ALTERED OR NOT WOKING PROPERLY
	18. NEVER ACTUATE THE TOOL INTO FREE SPACE
	19. ALWAYS ASSUME THAT THE TOOL CONTAINS FASTENERS
	20. RESPECT THE TOOL AS A WORKING IMPLEMENT
	21. NO HORSEPLAY
	22. NEVER LOAD THE TOOL WITH FASTENERS WHEN ANY ONE OF THE OPERATING CONTROLS (e.g., TRIGGER, CONTACT ARM) IS ACTIVATED
	23. WHEN DISPOSING THE MACHINE OR ITS PARTS, FOLLOW THE RELEVANT NATIONAL RULES

	3. SPECIFICATIONS AND TECHNICAL DATA
	1. NAME OF PARTS
	2. TOOL SPECIFICATIONS
	3. FASTENER SPECIFICATIONS
	4. TECHNICAL DATA
	1 NOISE
	2 VIBRATION

	5. APPLICATIONS

	4. AIR SUPPLY AND CONNECTIONS
	WARNING

	5. INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION
	1. BEFORE OPERATION
	1 Wear Safety Glasses or Goggles.
	2 Do not connect the air supply.
	3 Inspect screw tightness.
	4 Check operation of the contact arm & trigger if moving smoothly.
	5 Connect the air supply.
	6 Check the air-leakage. (The Tool must not have the air-leakage.)
	7 Hold the Tool with finger-off the trigger, then push the contact arm against the work-piece. (The tool must not operate.)
	8 Hold the Tool with contact arm free from work-piece and pull the trigger. (The Tool must not operate.)
	9 Disconnect the air supply.

	WARNING
	2. OPERATION

	WARNING
	WARNING
	1 Load the nails into the slot in the rear of the Magazine until they go over the Nail Stopper.
	2 Pull the Pusher as far as the rear end of the magazine and release it gently.

	CAUTION
	1 Adjust the air pressure at 5 bar (70 p.s.i.) and connect the air supply.
	2 Without touching the trigger, depress the contact arm against the work-piece.
	3 With the tool off the work-piece, pull the trigger.
	4 Adjust the air pressure as much as the lowest possible according the length of fastener and the hardness of work-piece.

	WARNING
	WARNING
	1 Gently push out the Spring Pin which indicated with " q " mark straight with the punch or similar tool.
	2 Remove the Switching Lever to the direction of the arrow.

	WARNING
	1 Hold the Trigger.
	2 Depress the Contact Arm.
	1 Depress the Contact Arm.
	2 Pull the Trigger.
	1 Pulling the Trigger and keeping it pulled.
	2 Depressing the Contact Arm.
	1 Depressing the Contact Arm.
	2 Pulling the Trigger and keeping it pulled.

	WARNING
	1 With air pressure set, drive a few nails into a representative material sample to determine if adjustment is necessary.
	2 If adjustment is required, disconnect air supply.
	3 Refer to the mark on the Contact Arm area for direction to turn the Adjustment Dial.
	4 Re-connect air supply.

	WARNING
	1 Push down the Pusher Lever and release the strip nails from the Pusher.
	2 Push the Nail Stopper, and remove the strip nails from inside of the Magazine.
	3 Pull and stayed the Pusher with hand.
	4 Remove the jammed nail from the Nose using a punch or a slotted screw driver.

	WARNING

	6. MAINTENANCE FOR PERFORMANCE
	1 ABOUT PRODUCTION YEAR
	2 DO NOT FIRE THE NAILER WHEN IT IS EMPTY
	3 USE A 3-PIECE AIRSET
	4 USE RECOMMENDED OIL
	5 INSPECT AND MAINTAIN DAILY OR BEFORE OPERATION
	WARNING
	(1) Drain air line filter and compressor
	(2) Keep lubricator filled in air 3-pieces set
	(3) Clean filter element of air 3-pieces set
	(4) Tighten all screws
	(5) Keep contact arm moving smoothly


	7. STORAGE
	1 When not in use for an extended period, apply a thin coat of the lubricant to the steel parts to avoid rust.
	2 Do not store the tool in a cold weather environment. Keep the tool in a warm area.
	3 When not in use, the tool should be stored in a warm and dry place. Keep out of reach of children.
	4 All quality tools will eventually require servicing or replacement of parts because of wear from the normal use.

	8. TROUBLE SHOOTING/REPAIRS
	DEUTSCH
	BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
	INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
	1. ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 19
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	5. BETRIEBSVORSCHRIFTEN 26
	6. WARTUNG 34
	7. LAGERUNG 34
	8. STÖRUNGSBESEITIGUNG 34
	WARNUNG


	1. ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
	WARNUNG
	1. SCHUTZBRILLE TRAGEN
	2. GEHÖRSCHUTZ KANN IN MANCHEN FÄLLEN ERFORDERLICH SEIN.
	3. HALTEN SIE DIE HÄNDE UND DEN KÖRPER IMMER VON DER ENTLADEÖFFNUNG ENTFERNT.
	4. NICHT AUF GERÜSTEN UND LEITERN VERWENDEN


	2. SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN
	1. VERWENDEN SIE KEINE ANDEREN ENERGIEQUELLEN ALS DEN DRUCKLUFTKOMPRESSOR.
	2. ARBEITEN SIE NUR MIT DEM RICHTIGEN LUFTDRUCK.
	3. VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT NEBEN LEICHT ENTFLAMMBAREN SUBSTANZEN.
	4. DAS WERKZEUG NIE IN EINER EXPLOSIVEN ATMOSPHÄRE BENUTZEN.
	5. VERWENDEN SIE NUR RICHTIGE ANSCHLUSSSTÜCKE.
	6. WENN DAS WERKZEUG NICHT IN BETRIEB IST, DIE DRUCKLUFTZUFUHR ABSCHALTEN UND DAS MAGAZIN LEEREN.
	7. ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DIE FESTIGKEIT DER SCHRAUBEN.
	8. BERÜHREN SIE DEN BETÄTIGUNGSHEBEL NUR BEI GEBRAUCH DES GERÄTES.
	9. DIE ENTLADEÖFFNUNG NIEMALS AUF EIN KÖRPERTEIL ODER EINE ANDERE PERSON RICHTEN.
	10. VERWENDEN SIE NUR ANGEGEBENE BEFESTIGER. (SEE PAGE 23)
	11. DIE ENTLADEÖFFNUNG RICHTIG AUF DIE ARBEITSOBERFLÄCHE SETZEN.
	12. VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT ZU NAHE AM RAND UND BEI ZU DÜNNEN MATERIALIEN.
	13. SCHLAGEN SIE KEINE BEFESTIGER AUF BEREITS EINGETRIEBENE BEFESTIGER.
	14. NACH GEBRAUCH DES GERÄTES ENTFERNEN SIE ALLE BEFESTIGER.
	15. ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE STETS DEN KONTAKTAUSLÖSER AUF SEINE WIRKSAMKEIT.
	16. VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTES IM FREIEN ODER AUF ERHÖHUNGEN.
	17. DAS WERKZEUG NIE BENUTZEN WENN IRGENDEIN TEIL DER WERKZEUGKONTROLLEN (z.B., TRIGGERSKONTAKTARM) FUNKTIONSUNFÄHIG, GETRENNT, GEÄNDERT WIRD ODER NICHT RICHTIG FUNKTIONIERT.
	18. NIEMALS IN DIE LUFT NAGELN/HEFTEN.
	19. NEHMEN SIE STETS AN, DASS SICH BEFESTIGER IM WERKZEUG BEFINDEN.
	20. DAS WERKZEUG IST STETS ALS ARBEITSGERÄT ZU BETRACHTEN.
	21. NIEMALS DAS WERKZEUG ALS SPIELZEUG BENUTZEN.
	22. NIEMALS DAS WERKZEUG MIT BEFESTIGUNGSTEILEN LADEN, WENN EINES DER BEDIENUNGSELEMENTE AKTIVIERT IST (z.B. AUSLÖSER, KONTAKTHEBEL).
	23. WENN SIE DIE MASCHINE ODER IHRE TEILE ENTSORGEN, BITTE BEACHTEN SIE DIE RELEVANTEN NATIONALEN REGELUNGEN

	3. TECHNISCHE DATEN UND ZUBEHÖR
	1. BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE
	2. TECHNISCHE DATEN DES WERKZEUGS
	3. TECHNISCHE DATEN DES HEFTMATERIALS
	4. TECHNISCHE DATEN
	1 GERÄUSCHPEGEL
	2 SCHWINGUNGEN

	5. EINSATZGEBIETE

	4. LUFTDRUCKKOMPRESSOR UND ANSCHLÜSSE
	WARNUNG

	5. BETRIEBSVORSCHRIFTEN
	1. VOR DER INBETRIEBSETZUNG
	1 Schutzbrille aufsetzen.
	2 Druckluftzufuhr noch nicht einschalten.
	3 Schrauben auf festen Sitz prüfen.
	4 Funktion des Kontaktarms prüfen und Betätigungshebel auf Leichtgängigkeit prüfen.
	5 Druckluftzufuhr einschalten.
	6 Das Werkzeug auf Luftverlust prüfen. (Es darf kein Luftverlust an dem Werkzeug auftreten.)
	7 Das Werkzeug festhalten (Es darf kein Finger am Betätigungshebel liegen) und dann den Kontaktarm gegen das Werkstück drücken. (Das Werkzeug darf nicht laufen.)
	8 Das Werkzeug so halten, daß der Kontaktarm nicht am Werkstück anliegt, und den Betätigungs-hebel drücken. (Das Werkzeug darf nicht laufen.)
	9 WENN DAS WERKZEUG NICHT IN BETRIEB IST, DIE DRUCKLUFTZUFUHR ABSCHALTEN UND DAS MAGAZIN LEEREN.

	WARNUNG
	2. INBETRIEBSETZUNG

	WARNUNG
	WARNUNG
	1 Legen Sie die Nägel in den Schlitz hinten im Magazin ein, bis sie die Vorderseite des Nagelanschlags erreichen.
	2 Ziehen Sie den Drücker bis zum Rückende des Magazins und lassen Sie ihn sanft los.

	VORSICHT
	1 Den Luftdruck auf 5 bar (70 p.s.i.) einstellen und die Druckluftzufuhr einschalten.
	2 Ohne den Betätigungshebel zu berühren, den Kontaktarm gegen das Werkstück drücken.
	3 Bei dem nicht am Werkstück anliegenden Werkzeug den Betätigungshebel drücken.
	4 Den atmosphärischen Druck auf einem Niveau das so niedrig wie möglich ist, nach der Länge der Befestigung und der Härte des Arbeitsstückes, einstellen.

	WARNUNG
	WARNUNG
	1 Den mit einer "q"-Markierung versehenen Federstift vorsichtig mit Hilfe eines Durchtreibers oder eines ähnlichen Werkzeugs in gerader Richtung herausschieben.
	2 Den Umschalthebel in Pfeilrichtung herausnehmen.

	WARNUNG
	1 Halten Sie den Betätigungsschalter.
	2 Drücken Sie den Kontaktarm.
	1 Drücken Sie den Kontaktarm.
	2 Betätigen Sie den Betätigungsschalter.
	1 Den Abzugsbügel ziehen und in diesem Zustand halten.
	2 Den Kontaktarm niederdrücken.
	1 Den Kontaktarm niederdrücken.
	2 Den Abzugsbügel ziehen und in diesem Zustand halten.

	WARNUNG
	1 Nach erfolgter Luftdruckeinstellung ein paar Nägel in ein Musterstück des zu nagelnden Materials eintreiben, um zu sehen, od die Nageltiefe verstellt werden muß.
	2 Wenn ja, Druckluftzufuhr abschalten.
	3 Beim Drehen der Einstellscheibe die Richtungsmarkierung am Einstelldistanzstück beachten.
	4 Druckluftzufuhr wieder einschalten.

	WARNUNG
	1 Den Drückerhebel nach unten drücken, und die Streifennägel aus dem Drücker freigeben.
	2 Den Nagelanschlag eindrücken, und die Streifennägel aus dem Inneren des Magazins entfernen.
	3 Den Drücker ziehen und mit der Hand festhalten.
	4 Entfernen Sie die gestauten Nägel aus der Kontaktnase mit einem Dorn oder einem Schlitzschraubenzieher.

	WARNUNG

	6. WARTUNG
	1 PRODUKTIONSJAHR
	2 NICHT DEN HEFTER BETÄTIGEN WENN ER LEER IST.
	3 DIE NAGELPISTOLE NIEMALS IN LEEREM ZUSTAND ABFEUERN.
	4 VERWENDEN SIE NUR EMPFOHLENES ÖL.
	5 TÄGLICH ODER JEWEILS VOR DER INBETRIEBSETZUNG ÜBERPRÜFEN UND WARTEN
	WARNUNG
	(1) Den Luftleitungs-Filter und den Kompressor entleeren.
	(2) Die Schmiervorrichtung in dem dreiteiligen Druckluftset gefüllt halten.
	(3) Das Filterelement des dreiteiligen Druckluftsets reinigen.
	(4) Alle Schrauben fest anziehen.
	(5) Dafür sorgen, daß der Kontaktarm leichtgängig bleibt.


	7. LAGERUNG
	1 Wenn das Werkzeug für längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, eine dünne Schicht Schmiermittel auf die Stahlteile auftragen, um Rostbildung zu verhindern.
	2 Das Werkzeug nicht im Kalten aufbewahren. Das Werkzeug in einem warmen Bereich aufbewahren.
	3 Wenn das Werkzeug nicht verwendet wird, muß es an einem warmen und trockenen Ort aufbewahrt werden. Von Kindern fernhalten.
	4 Bei allen Qualitätswerkzeugen ist aufgrund des normalen Verschleißes schließlich eine Wartung oder die Ersetzung von Teilen erforderlich.

	8. STÖRUNGSBESEITIGUNG
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	AVERTISSEMENT


	1. AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX
	AVERTISSEMENT
	1. PORTEZ DES LUNETTES DE PROTECTION OU DE SÉCURITÉ
	2. DANS CERTAINS ENVIRONNEMENTS UNE PROTECTION AUDITIVE PEUT ÊTRE EXIGÉE
	3. ÉLOIGNER VOTRE CORPS ET VOS MAINS DE L'ORIFICE DE SORTIE DE L’APPAREIL
	4. NE PAS UTILISER SUR DES ÉCHAUFAUDAGES ET SUR DES ÉCHELLES


	2. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
	1. NE PAS UTILISER D’AUTRE SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION QU’UN COMPRESSEUR D’AIR
	2. RESPECTER LA PLAGE DE PRESSION D’AIR APPROPRIÉE POUR L’UTILISATION
	3. NE PAS UTILISER L’OUTIL PRÈS D’UNE SUBSTANCE INFLAMMABLE
	4. N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS L’OUTIL EN PRÉSENCE DE GAZ EXPLOSIFS
	5. NE PAS UTILISER DES PIÈCES DE RACCORDEMENT INADÉQUATES
	6. COUPER L’ALIMENTATION EN AIR COMPRIMÉ ET VIDER LE MAGASIN LORSQUE L’OUTIL N’EST PAS UTILISÉ
	7. CONTRÔLER LE SERRAGE DES VIS
	8. NE PAS TOUCHER LE DÉCLENCHEUR SAUF POUR ENFONCER UN ÉLÉMENT DE FIXATION
	9. NE JAMAIS DIRIGER L’ORIFICE DE SORTIE VERS VOUS OU VERS UNE AUTRE PERSONNE
	10. UTILISER LES ÉLÉMENTS DE FIXATION APPROPRIÉS (SEE PAGE 39)
	11. PLACER CORRECTEMENT L'ORIFICE DE SORTIE SUR LA SURFACE DE TRAVAIL
	12. NE PAS APPLIQUER LES ÉLÉMENTS DE FIXATION PRÈS DU BORD DE LA PIÈCE ET SUR UN MATÉRIAU MINCE
	13. NE PAS ENFONCER DES POINTES OU AGRAFES SUR D’AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DE FIXATION
	14. RETRAIT DES ÉLÉMENTS DE FIXATION APRÈS LA FIN DE L’OPÉRATION
	15. VÉRIFIER FRÉQUEMMENT LE FONCTIONNEMENT DU MÉCANISME DE DECLENCHEMENT AU COUP À COUP EN CAS D’UTILISATION D’UN OUTIL DE TYPE À DÉCLENCHEMENT AU COUP À COUP
	16. UTILISATION DE L’OUTIL À L’EXTÉRIEUR OU SUR UN ENDROIT SURÉLEVÉ
	17. NE JAMAIS UTILISER L’OUTIL SI N’IMPORTE QUELLE PARTIE DES COMMANDES D’OUTIL (PAR EXEMPLE, DÉCLENCHEUR, BRAS DE CONTACT) EST INOPÉRABLE, DÉBRANCHÉE, CHANGÉE OU NE FONCTIONNANT PAS CORRECTEMENT
	18. NE JAMAIS ORIENTER L'OUTIL VERS UN ESPACE LIBRE
	19. TOUJOURS PRÉSUMER QUE L’OUTIL EST MUNI D'ÉLÉMENTS DE FIXATION
	20. CONSIDÉREZ L’OUTIL COMME UN INSTRUMENT DE TRAVAIL
	21. NE FAITES PAS DE GESTES BRUSQUES
	22. NE JAMAIS MONTER LES FERMOIRS SUR L’OUTIL LORSQU’UNE COMMANDE (DÉTENTE OU BRAS DE CONTACT par exemple) EST ACTIVÉE
	23. LORSQUE LA MACHINE OU SES PIÈCES SONT MISES AU REBUT, SUIVEZ LES RÈGLEMENTS NATIONAUX EN VIGUEUR

	3. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ET ACCESSOIRES
	1. NOM DES PIÈCES
	2. SPÉCIFICATIONS DE L’OUTIL
	3. SPÉCIFICATS DU MATÉRIEL DE FIXATION
	4. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
	1 BRUIT
	2 VIBRATIONS

	5. APPLICATIONS

	4. ALIMENTATION EN AIR COMPRIME ET CONNEXIONS
	AVERTISSEMENT

	5. INSTRUCTIONS D’EMPLOI
	1. AVANT DE TRAVAILLER:
	1 Mettre les lunettes de protection.
	2 Ne pas encore brancher l’alimentation en air comprimé.
	3 Vérifier la bonne assise des vis.
	4 Vérifier le fonctionnement de la barre de contact et s’assurer que le levier de commande se déplace librement.
	5 Brancher l’alimentation en air comprimé.
	6 Rechercher l’éventuelle présence d’une fuite d’air. (L’appareil ne doit pas avoir de fuite d’air.)
	7 Tenir l’outil (ne pas mettre de doigt sur le levier de commande) et appuyer la barre de contact contre la pièce à fixer. (L’outil ne doit pas fonctionner.)
	8 Tenir l’outil en sorte que la barre de contact ne repose pas sur la pièce à fixer et appuyer sur le levier de commande. (L’outil ne doit pas fonctionner.)
	9 COUPER L’ALIMENTATION EN AIR COMPRIME ET VIDER LE MAGASIN LORSQUE L’OUTIL N’EST PAS UTILISE.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	2. TRAVAILLER

	AVERTISSEMENT
	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Charger les clous dans la fente à l’arrière du magasin jusqu’à ce qu’ils aillent au-dessus du taquet des clous.
	2 Tirer le poussoir jusqu’à l’extrémité arrière du magasin et le relâcher doucement.

	ATTENTION
	1 Régler l’air comprimé sur 5 bars (70 p.s.i.) et brancher l’alimentation en air comprimé.
	2 Appuyer la barre de contact contre la pièce à fixer sans cependant toucher au levier de commande.
	3 Appuyer sur le levier de commande, l’outil ne devant pas toucher la pièce à fixer.
	4 Régler la pression atmosphérique à un niveau aussi bas que possible, selon la longueur de l'attache et la dureté de la pièce de travail.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Repousser doucement la goupille de ressort indiquée par la marque "q" tout droit avec un poinçon ou tout autre outil similaire.
	2 Retirer le levier de changement dans le sens de la flèche.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Tenir le déclencheur.
	2 Enfoncer le bras de contact.
	1 Presser le bras de contact.
	2 Tirer le déclencheur.
	1 Tirer sur le levier de commande et le garder tiré.
	2 Presser le bras de contact.
	1 Presser le bras de contact.
	2 Tirer sur le levier de commande et le garder tiré.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Enfoncer, après avoir réglé l’air comprimé, quelques pointes dans un échantillon du matériau à fixer pour voir s’il est nécessaire de régler la profondeur des pointes.
	2 Si oui, couper l’alimentation en air comprimé.
	3 Se référer à la marque sur l’entretoise de réglage pour la direction de rotation du cadran de réglage.
	4 Rebrancher l’alimentation en air comprimé.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Pousser vers le bas le levier du poussoir et libérer les clous à bande à partir du poussoir.
	2 Pousser le taquet de clous, puis enlever les clous à bande de l’intérieur du magasin.
	3 Tirer sur le poussoir et le maintenir en position.
	4 Enlever le clou bloqué du nez à l’aide d’un poinçon ou d’un tournevis encoché.

	AVERTISSEMENT

	6. ENTRETIEN
	1 PROPOS DE L’ANNÉE DE PRODUCTION
	2 NE PAS DECLENCHER LA CLOUEUSE LORSQU'ELLE EST VIDE
	3 UTILISER UN ENSEMBLE DE REGULATION
	4 UTILISER UNE HUILE RECOMMANDEE
	5 VERIFIER ET ENTRETENIR L’OUTIL TOUS LES JOURS OU AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION.
	AVERTISSEMENT
	(1) Vider le filtre de la conduite d’air et le compresseur.
	(2) Veiller à ce que le graisseur soit toujours plein dans l’unité d’air comprimé à trois éléments.
	(3) Nettoyer l’élément filtrant de l’unité d’air comprimé à trois éléments.
	(4) Bien serrer toutes les vis.
	(5) Faire en sorte que la barre de contact grade sa liberté de mouvement.


	7. EMMAGASINAGE
	1 Si l’outil doit rester inutilisé pendant un certain temps, appliquer une mince couche de lubrifiant sur les pièces en acier pour éviter l’apparition de rouille.
	2 Ne pas entreposer l’outil dans un endroit exposé au froid. Le conserver dans un endroit chaud.
	3 Si l’outil reste inutilisé, il faut le conserver dans un endroit chaud et sec. Le mettre hors de portée des enfants.
	4 Même les outils de qualité peuvent éventuellement nécessiter des mesures d’entretien ou le remplacement de pièces en raison de l’usure normale.

	8. REPARATION
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	1. AVVERTENZE GENERALI PER LA SICUREZZA
	ATTENZIONE
	1. INDOSSARE OCCHIALI PROTETTIVI DI LAVORO O DI SICUREZZA
	2. LA PROTEZIONE PER L’UDITO E’ D’OBBLIGO IN CERTI AMBIENTI
	3. TENERE MANI E CORPO LONTANI DALL’ORIFIZIO DI USCITA DI DEL MATERIALE DI FISSAGGIO
	4. NON USARE SULLE IMPALCATURE E SCALE


	2. ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
	1. NON USARE SORGENTI DI ENERGIA ALTRE RISPETTO AD UN COMPRESSORE AD ARIA
	2. LAVORARE ENTRO L’ADATTA PORTATA DI PRESSIONE DELL’ARIA
	3. NON UTILIZZARE LO STRUMENTO VICINO A UNA SOSTANZA INFIAMMABILE
	4. NON UTILIZZATE MAI L’ATTREZZO IN ATMOSFERA ESPLOSIVA
	5. NON UTILIZZARE ACCESSORI NON ADATTI
	6. QUANDO L’UTENSILE NON VIENE UTILIZZATO, INTERROMPERE L’ALIMENTAZIONE DELL’ARIA COMPRESSA E VUOTARE IL CARICATORE
	7. CONTROLLARE LA TENUTA DELLE VITI
	8. NON TOCCARE IL GRILLETTO A MENO CHE NON SI INTENDA PROCEDERE ALLA POSA DI UN CHIODO
	9. NON PUNTARE L'ORIFIZIO DI ESPULSIONE IN DIREZIONE DI UNA PERSONA O VERSO SE STESSI
	10. USATE CHIODI O PUNTI CONSIGLIATI (SEE PAGE 55)
	11. COLLOCARE L’ORIFIZIO DI ESPULSIONE SULL’AREA DI LAVORO IN MANIERA CORRETTA
	12. NON INFILARE CHIODI O ALTRI PUNTI DI FISSAGGIO IN PROSSIMITÀ DEL BORDO DEL PEZZO DI LAVORO O SU MATERIALI DI SPESSORE SOTTILE
	13. NON INFILATE CHIODI SOPRA AD ALTRI CHIODI
	14. RIMUOVERE I CHIODI AL TERMINE DELL’UTILIZZO
	15. CONTROLLARE FREQUENTEMENTE IL FUNZIONAMENTO DEL MECCANISMO DELLA SICURA NEL CASO SI UTILIZZI UN APPARECCHIO CON SICURA PER CONTATTO (CONTACT TRIP)
	16. UTILIZZO DELL’APPARECCHIO ALL’ESTERNO O IN UN LUOGO SOPRAELEVATO
	17. NON USARE MAI L’UTENSILE SE UNA PARTE QUALUNQUE DI CONTROLLO DELL’UTENSILE (PER ESEMPIO BRACCIO DI CONTATTO DI SCATTO) RIMANE INOPERABILE, SCOLLEGATA. CAMBIATA O NON FUNZIONA CORRETTAMENTE
	18. AZIONARE L’UTENSILE ESCLUSIVAMENTE QUANDO SI TROVA SUL PEZZO
	19. ASSICURARSI SEMPRE CHE LO STRUMENTO ABBIA LA SICURA
	20. CONSIDERARE LO STRUMENTO COME UN UTENSILE PER IL LAVORO
	21. NON UTILIZZARE PER GIOCO
	22. NON INSERIRE LA SICURA QUANDO UNA DELLE COMPONENTI È IN FUNZIONE
	23. SE È NECESSARIO SMALTIRE L'ATTREZZO O LE SUE PARTI, ATTENERSI ALLE NORMATIVE NAZIONALI IN MATERIA

	3. CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE E ACCESSORI
	1. DESCRIZIONE DEI COMPONENTI
	2. CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE DELL’UTENSILE
	3. CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE DEL MATERIALE DI FISSAGGIO
	4. CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
	1 LIVELLO DI RUMOROSITA’
	2 VIBRAZIONI

	5. CAMPI DI APPLICAZIONE

	4. ALIMENTAZIONE E COLLEGAMENTO DELL’ARIA COMPRESSA
	ATTENZIONE

	5. ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
	1. BOPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI:
	1 Indossare occhiali di protezione.
	2 Non azionare ancora l’alimentazione dell’aria compressa.
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	1 Caricare i chiodi nella fessura alla parte posteriore del caricatore per spostarli sopra il blocco dei chiodi.
	2 Tirare il pulsante fino all’estremità posteriore del caricatore e rilasciarlo lentamente.

	AVVERTENZA
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	2 Senza azionare il grilletto, premere il braccio di contatto contro il pezzo.
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	1. ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
	ADVERTENCIA
	1. LLEVE GAFAS PROTECTORAS O DE SEGURIDAD
	2. EN ALGUNAS CIRCUNSTANCIAS PUEDE SER NECESARIO UTILIZAR PROTECCIÓN DE OÍDOS
	3. MANTENGA LAS MANOS Y EL CUERPO ALEJADOS DE LA SALIDA DE DESCARGA
	4. NO UTILICE EN ANDAMIOS NI ESCALERAS DE MANO


	2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
	1. NO UTILICE NINGUNA FUENTE DE ENERGÍA EXCEPTO UN COMPRESOR DE AIRE
	2. UTILICE DENTRO DEL LÍMITE DE PRESIÓN DE AIRE ADECUADO
	3. NO UTILICE LA HERRAMIENTA CERCA DE SUSTANCIAS INFLAMABLES
	4. NUNCA UTILICE LA HERRAMIENTA EN UN AMBIENTE EXPLOSIVO
	5. NO UTILICE ACCESORIOS INADECUADOS
	6. MIENTRAS LA HERRAMIENTA NO ESTÉ EN USO, DESCONECTE EL SUMINISTRO DE AIRE COMPRIMIDO Y VACÍE EL CARTUCHO
	7. COMPRUEBE LA TENSIÓN DE LOS TORNILLOS
	8. NO TOQUE EL GATILLO A MENOS QUE TENGA INTENCIÓN DE UTILIZARLO
	9. NUNCA APUNTE LA SALIDA DE DESCARGA HACIA USTED U OTRAS PERSONAS
	10. UTILICE GRAPAS ESPECÍFICAS (SEE PAGE 71)
	11. COLOQUE LA SALIDA DE DESCARGA SOBRE LA SUPERFICIE DE TRABAJO DEL MODO CORRECTO
	12. NO GRAPE JUNTO AL BORDE DE SUPERFICIES O MATERIALES FINOS
	13. NO GRAPE SOBRE OTRAS GRAPAS
	14. QUITE LAS GRAPAS DESPUÉS DE COMPLETAR LA OPERACIÓN
	15. COMPROBAR LA OPERACIÓN MECANISMO DE CONTACTO CON FRECUENCIA EN CASO DE UTILIZAR UNA HERRAMIENTA DE TIPO “TRIP” CONTACTO
	16. UTILIZACIÓN DE LA HERRAMIENTA AL AIRE LIBRE O EN SITIOS ELEVADOS
	17. NUNCA UTILICE LA HERRAMIENTA SI CUALQUIER PORCIÓN DE LOS CONTROLES DE LA HERRAMIENTA (POR EJEMPLO, DISPARADOR, BRAZO DE CONTACTO) ES INOPERABLE, DESCONECTADA, ALTERADA O NO OPERA CORRECTAMENTE
	18. NUNCA DISPARE AL AIRE
	19. SIEMPRE SE DEBE ASUMIR QUE LA HERRAMIENTA CONTIENE GRAPAS
	20. DEBE RESPETAR LA HERRAMIENTA COMO UN IMPLEMENTO DE TRABAJO
	21. NO JUEGUE HACIENDO BROMAS
	22. NUNCA CARGUE LA HERRAMIENTA CON LOS AFIANZADORES CUANDO CUALQUIERA DE LOS CONTROLES DE OPERACIÓN (ej.: DISPARADOR, BRAZO DE CONTACTO) SE ENCUENTRA ACTIVADO
	23. CUANDO SE DESECHEN LA MÁQUINA O SUS PIEZAS, DEBEN SEGUIRSE LAS NORMATIVAS NACIONALES PERTINENTES

	3. DATOS TECNICOS Y ACCESORIOS
	1. DENOMINACIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS
	2. DATOS TÉCNICOS DE LA HERRAMIENTA
	3. DATOS TÉCNICOS DE LOS CLAVOS
	4. DATOS TÉCNICOS
	1 NIVEL DE RUIDO
	2 VIBRACIONES

	5. CAMPOS DE APLICACIÓN

	4. EL SUMINISTRO DE AIRE Y CONEXIONES
	ADVERTENCIA

	5. INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL SERVICIO
	1. ANTES DE LA PUESTA EN SERVICIO
	1 Póngase gafas protectoras.
	2 No conecte todavía el aire comprimido.
	3 Compruebe los tornillos en cuanto a su firme asiento.
	4 Compruebe el funcionamiento del brazo de contacto y la marcha fácil del disparador.
	5 Conecte el aire comprimido.
	6 Compruebe la herramienta en cuanto a fugas de aire. (No deben existir fugas de aire.)
	7 Sujete la herramienta (sin colocar el dedo en el disparador) y apriete el brazo de contacto contra la pieza. (La herramienta no debe funcionar.)
	8 Mantenga la herramienta de modo que el brazo de contacto no esté aplicado contra la pieza, y accione el disparador. (La herramienta no debe funcionar.)
	9 Mientras la hirramienta no este en uso, desconecte la alimentacion de aire comprimido y vacie el cargador.

	ADVERTENCIA
	2. SERVICIO

	ADVERTENCIA
	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Cargar los clavos en la ranura en la parte del cargador hasta que vayan sobre el bloque de los clavos.
	2 Tirar el empujador hasta la extremidad posterior del cargador y liberarlo suavemente.

	PRECAUCIÓN
	1 Ajuste la presión del aire a 5 bares (70 p.s.i.) y conecte el aire comprimido.
	2 Sin tocar el disparador, apriete el brazo de contacto contra la pieza.
	3 Accione el disparador sin que la herramienta esté aplicada contra la pieza.
	4 Ajustar la presión atmosférica a un nivel lo más bajo posible, según la longitud del lazo y la dureza de la pieza de trabajo.

	ADVERTENCIA
	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Extraiga suavemente el pasador de resorte indicado con la marca "q" en línea recta con el punzón u otra herramienta similar.
	2 Extraiga la palanca de cambio en el sentido de la flecha.

	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Tener el disparador.
	2 Insertar el brazo de contacto.
	1 Presionar el brazo de contacto.
	2 Tirar el disparador.
	1 Tirando del disparador y manteniéndolo así.
	2 Presionando el brazo de contacto.
	1 Presionando el brazo de contacto.
	2 Tirando del disparador y manteniéndolo así.

	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Una vez ajustada la presión del aire, clavar algunos clavos en una muestra del material a clavar para determinar si es necesario reajustar la profundidad de clavado.
	2 En caso positivo, desconectar la alimentación de aire comprimido.
	3 Referirse a la marca sobre el espaciador de ajuste para la dirección de rotación del cuadrante de ajuste.
	4 Volver a conectar la alimentación de aire comprimido.

	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Empujar el bloque de clavos, luego retirar los clavos a banda del interior del cargador.
	2 Empujar el bloque de clavos, luego retirar los clavos a banda del interior del cargador.
	3 Extraer y volver a poner el empujador con la mano.
	4 Tirar hacia atrás el empujador y mantenerlo en posición insertando la varilla en el agujero.

	ADVERTENCIA

	6. MANUTENCIÓN
	1 ACERCA DEL AÑO DE PRODUCCIÓN
	2 NO DISPARAR LA CLAVADORA CUANDO ESTÉ VACÍA
	3 UTILIZAR EL REGULADOR DE PRESIÓN DE 3 PIEZAS
	4 UTILIZAR EL ACEITE RECOMENDADO
	5 PROCEDER A LA VERIFICACION Y A LA MANUTENCION DE LA GRAPADORA O CLAVADORA PERIODICAMENTE O CADA VEZ QUE SE PONGA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO
	ADVERTENCIA
	(1) Vaciar el filtro de la linea de aire y del compresor.
	(2) Mantener lleno el dispositivo de lubrificacion presente en el set para aire comprimido compuesto de tres elementos.
	(3) Limpiar el elemento del filtro del sistema de aire de 3 piezas
	(4) Apretar todos los tornillos
	(5) El brazo de contacto debe moverse suavemente.


	7. ALMACENAJE
	1 Para evitar la formacion de oxido, aplicar una capa de lubrificante sobre las partes aceradas antes de reponer la misma para un periodo prolongado.
	2 No conservar la misma a temperaturas bajas, sino en lugares calientes.
	3 Cuando la misma no se utiliza, conservarla en lugares calientes y secos. No tener la grapadora o clavadora al alcance de los niños.
	4 Para que la grapadora o clavadora le de siempre un resultado optimo, debera realizar la manutencion y la sustitucion de las piezas gastadas correctamente.

	8. SUBSANACION DE AVERIAS



